Federal Court



Cour fédérale

Date: 20150327

Docket: IMM-8088-13

Citation: 2015 FC 387

Ottawa, Ontario, March 27, 2015

PRESENT: The Honourable Mr. Justice de Montigny

BETWEEN:

HONGXIN SUN

Applicant

and

THE MINISTER OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

Respondent

JUDGMENT AND REASONS

[1] This is an application for leave and judicial review of a decision rendered November 13, 2013 by the Immigration and Refugee Board, Refugee Protection Division (the Board) rejecting the refugee claim of Hongxin Sun (the Applicant) for lack of credibility. The Applicant alleges that he faces persecution by the Chinese authorities due to his Christian faith and membership in an underground Protestant church.

[2] For the reasons set out below, I find that this application ought to be granted.

I. <u>Facts</u>

[3] The Applicant is a citizen of the People's Republic of China, and lived with his wife and son in the city of Yanji, in Jilin province.

[4] The Applicant claims that he had been suffering from stomach problems that worsened in March 2010, despite medical treatment. According to his medical records, the Applicant regularly consulted a gastroenterologist from July 2009 until March 2010, at which time he began consulting a Chinese traditional medicine specialist until April 17, 2010.

[5] The Applicant alleges that in mid-April 2010, his friend Liang Wang introduced him to Jesus Christ. Liang Wang told him that Jesus Christ cured his allergic asthma, gave him a Bible and showed him how to pray. He claims that in the following month, Liang Wang prayed for him and his condition improved until mid-May 2010, when his stomach pain disappeared. The Applicant claims that he then joined the same underground church that Liang Wang belonged to, attending his first service on May 23, 2010. He claims that he was baptized on December 25, 2010 when he received his first Holy Communion, and attended church services every week.

[6] The Applicant further alleges that he began to serve as a lookout for the underground church, and introduced the faith to close family and friends. He claims that he introduced his friend De Cai Liu to the faith, who joined the church in January 2011.

[7] On June 26, 2011, the Applicant alleges that the underground church was raided by the Chinese Public Service Bureau (PSB), but that they were warned by a lookout and he was

therefore able to escape and hide at a friend's house. The following day, the PSB allegedly came to his house to arrest him and questioned his family about his whereabouts. The Applicant claims that the PSB returned to his house to arrest him a total of seven more times, showing his wife a warrant for his arrest on October 11, 2011. His wife told him that three of the church members, including Liang Wang, had been arrested and detained. In his amended Personal Information Form (PIF), the Applicant added that his wife went to the PSB in November 2011 to request a copy of the arrest warrant, but that they had refused to provide a copy.

[8] The Applicant noted in his PIF that he had hired a smuggler to help him obtain a US visa and leave the country, and that he flew first to Seattle on September 17, 2011, and then crossed the border on foot, arriving in Vancouver on September 20, 2011. He filed his refugee claim on September 22, 2011. At the hearing, the Applicant explained that the smuggler made the arrangements for his US visa using his genuine passport, and that he attended an interview at the US Embassy in Beijing for that purpose. When asked how he managed to leave the country while an arrest warrant was issued against him, the Applicant said that the smuggler had bribed the customs agents. When asked why he had not claimed refugee status in the US, the Applicant answered that the smuggler had told him that his claim was more likely to succeed in Canada and that refugees were treated like prisoners in the US.

II. <u>The impugned decision</u>

[9] The Board accepted that the Applicant had suffered from stomach problems, but stated that it "believes very little if anything else the claimant had to say with respect to his allegations of persecution in China".

[10] First, the Board concluded that the Applicant had fabricated the entire story of the miraculous cure, his membership in the underground church and the subsequent raid and arrest, and that he was not a man of Christian faith. The Board noted the following inconsistencies and implausibilities in his testimony:

- When asked why Liang Wang only introduced him to Jesus Christ in April 2010 when he had been aware of the Applicant's health issues for about a year, the Applicant's answer was evasive and unsatisfactory.
- When asked how he knew it was God that had cured him and not medicine, the Applicant stated that he had stopped his medication at that point and his friend's prayers healed him. The Board found this answer to be unreasonably vague and evasive, and concluded that he "was not healed miraculously of any stomach ulcer".
- Although the Applicant stated that he was introduced to Jesus Christ in mid-May 2010 and cured around the same time (instantaneous recovery), he also said that he was cured when he and his friends prayed every day for him (gradual recovery).
- When questioned about his wife's reaction to these events, the Applicant said that his wife witnessed the miracle of his recovery and believed that God healed him, but that she did not accept religion and was an atheist.
- When questioned about De Cai Liu, the Applicant said that De Cai Liu was cured of depression by God, but this important element was not mentioned in the Applicant's PIF.
- When asked why he thought De Cai Liu was convinced of the miracle of God, but his wife was not, the Applicant said he believed in freedom of religion and would not force his faith on his wife. The Board found that this explanation did not answer the question and was evasive.

Although recognizing that the Applicant had some knowledge of God and the Bible, this
was inconclusive with respect to practice in China since he had been attending a church
in Canada since his arrival. The Board found there was no persuasive evidence that the
Applicant was able to talk about the precepts of Christianity.

[11] The Board went on to note that the Applicant had provided no independent evidence to corroborate his testimony. Concerning the copy of the arrest warrant, the Board found that it was possible, but unlikely given the country condition documentation, that the PSB would refuse to give his wife a copy of the arrest warrant. The Board also noted that the Applicant had initially said that there was no arrest warrant issued against him. Although the Applicant said that he misunderstood the question, thinking that the Board was asking whether the police had an arrest warrant the first time they came to his house, the Board found that the question was clear and that this explanation was insufficient.

[12] With respect to his attendance and baptism at a Christian church in Canada, the Board noted that the Applicant had presented evidence of his attendance but that attendance did not demonstrate that the Applicant was truly a person of Christian faith. The Board also found that it was entitled to import a negative credibility finding into a claimant's refugee "*sur place*" claim, and that his attendance at a Canadian church was likely intended to bolster his claim.

[13] Concerning the smuggling story, the Board found it unlikely that the Applicant would be able to travel within China and to leave the country on his own passport without a hitch while an arrest warrant was allegedly issued against him. The Board noted that the country condition documentation demonstrates that a national policing database exists. Although recognizing that bribery is prevalent in China, the Board did not accept the explanation that the smuggler had bribed a customs agent, noting that if the PSB had been so intent on arresting him, then he would have been arrested regardless of a single bribe.

[14] In addition, the Board found that the Applicant's explanation for why he did not claim in the US unsatisfactory, noting that the Applicant was aware of the American refugee process and would not have missed the opportunity to claim asylum if he truly had a subjective fear of persecution.

[15] The Board also considered the country condition documentation on persecution of Christians in China, and found that incidents were rare and exceptional in Jilin province, and that there was no evidence of prosecutions for proselytizing in Jilin province. The Board found it therefore possible, but unlikely, that an underground church raid would take place in Jilin.

III. <u>Issue</u>

[16] This matter raises only one issue: Is the Board's credibility finding reasonable?

IV. <u>Analysis</u>

[17] The standard of review with respect to credibility findings of the Board is undoubtedly reasonableness: *Aguebor v Canada (Minister of Employment and Immigration)*, [1993] FCJ No
732, at para 4, 160 NR 315 (FCA); *Tomic v Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration)*, 2015 FC 126, at para 21.

[18] I agree with counsel for the Applicant that the credibility findings of the Board are tenuous and lack transparency and intelligibility. In fact, the Board had serious doubts as to whether the Applicant was miraculously cured as a result of his belief in Jesus Christ, and this skepticism pervades the whole decision. To be sure, the Board did note, at paragraph 16 of its reasons, that "it may not be significant whether or not it was the medicine or the prayers that contributed to the claimant's alleged cure but that he 'believes' [panel's emphasis] he was cured by prayers". The problem is that the gist of the Board's reasons is at odds with these cautionary

words.

[19] First of all, the Board seems to be thinking that the Applicant suggested he was instantaneously healed in May 2010. Yet a careful reading of the record shows that the Applicant never said he was introduced to Christ in May 2010. He has consistently declared that he was *introduced* to Christ in April 2010, that he and his friend prayed regularly thereafter and that he *accepted* Christ when he recovered from his illness in mid-May 2010. He has always described the process as a gradual one, and so it seems to me that the Board's finding on this point is unfounded on the evidence.

[20] The Board's skepticism of the Applicant's faith transpires in the following paragraph:

[15] For example, the claimant said that he was introduced to Christ in the middle of May 2010 and "in the middle of May 2010, I was no longer suffering from stomach pain anymore". That has a ring of instantaneous healing. But according to the evidence before the panel it was not instantaneous healing for he said "I took no more medication, every day I pray, my friends prayed and there was no more stomach pain". So, this was gradual and not instantaneous because it was accomplished through a daily regiment of prayers. There is no evidence before this panel how many prayers were prayed or how long a period they prayed, or

Page: 8

that he had stopped taking his medication before the middle of May 2010. In fact, his testimony is that "At the time when my friend came and told me about God I stopped my medication..." In other words, he stopped taking his medicine in the middle of May and he got healing in the middle of May. If indeed the claimant was cured of his medical problems, he had no way of knowing that it was because of prayers and not the medicine that he had been taking, according to the evidence, right up to the middle of May which is when he said that he got healed. It is reasonable to believe that some medicine takes a longer period of time than others to work, as well, some may not work. So, the medicine could have just worked for him around the same time he stopped taking it and started prayer.

[21] I agree with counsel for the Applicant that it was irrelevant whether the "miracle" of the Applicant's cure actually occurred. The Board may not have shared the Applicant's belief that God was at the source of his medical recovery, but this does not mean that the Applicant does not sincerely believe it himself and is not a practicing Christian that may be subject to persecution. The Applicant explained that he stopped taking his medication in April 2010 and prayed, and that this was why he believed that God caused his recovery in May 2010. With respect, I fail to see how this explanation is vague or evasive. It clearly addressed the Board's question, and it is not incoherent. It may not have been enough to convince the Board member to convert to Christianity himself, but that is not the point. A refugee claimant is evidently not required to prove divine intervention to demonstrate his fear of religious persecution, and it is not the Board's role to make findings of fact on miracles.

[22] Similarly irrelevant are the religious beliefs of the Applicant's wife. I agree that the Applicant's answers regarding his wife's beliefs were confusing. On the one hand, he maintained that his wife believed that God cured him, but that she was not interested in religion and that she was an atheist. When the Board asked how she could believe that God cured him and also be an

atheist, he replied that she had witnessed his recovery and prayers, and that "she might assume it was God who cured me". The Board was certainly entitled to find the Applicant's explanations with respect to what his wife believed confusing and difficult to follow, and even contradictory. Yet the Applicant's wife's beliefs are irrelevant to the Applicant's claim, and have no bearing on the Applicant's own beliefs or the veracity of his allegations concerning the church raid. Inconsistencies in the evidence must be sufficiently serious and must concern matters sufficiently relevant to the issues being adjudicated to warrant an adverse credibility finding: *Djama v Canada (Minister of Employment and Immigration)*, [1992] FCJ No 531; *Menjivar v Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration)*, 2006 FC 11, at para 26.

[23] The same goes for the Board's analysis of the Applicant's testimony regarding his friend De Cai Liu's conversion. The Board faulted the Applicant because he only mentioned in his oral testimony, in answer to a question from the Board, that De Cai Liu suffered from depression. I fail to see why the Board found problematic the fact that he had not mentioned that detail in the narrative of his PIF; this was not a key fact related to the Applicant's belief and the police raid. Furthermore, this omission was never put to the Applicant at the hearing. Moreover, it was totally inappropriate to query why the Applicant was able to convince De Cai Liu to accept Jesus Christ, but was not able to convince his wife, as these are personal matters that are beyond the Applicant's control and have no bearing upon his own beliefs. Finally, I find the following comments totally unfitting and out of place:

> The claimant testified that De Cai Liu was suffering from depression and had been to the doctors but they were unable to cure him as well (the doctors somehow couldn't help Liang Wang of his asthma, couldn't help De Cai Liu of his depression and couldn't help the claimant of his ulcer). It would seem like very stubborn strains of different illnesses that seem to attack these

individuals within the space of a few months. These illnesses required divine intervention as the doctors don't seem to be able to help.

[24] Overall, the Board's reasons regarding the Applicant's testimony are replete with sarcasm and unduly focus on insignificant and irrelevant inconsistencies. The Board even went as far as drawing an adverse credibility inference from the fact that the Applicant said "first" twice when beginning his answers. Although I am prepared to accept that the Applicant sometimes gave confused responses to questions put to him by the Board, I am concerned that the Board's analysis was coloured by its skepticism with respect to the Applicant's allegation that he was miraculously cured. Instead of assessing the sincerity of the Applicant's belief and the veracity of his story concerning the church raid, the Board gave undue weight to minor details, found inconsistencies in perceived discrepancies that were reasonably explained by the Applicant, and questioned his faith on the basis of other people's behaviour for which he could not be held responsible. On that basis, I am prepared to find that the Board's assessment of the Applicant's credibility was flawed and lacked transparency and intelligibility.

[25] The Board also found, based on the country condition documentation, that it was more likely than not, that Chinese authorities would have provided a copy of a summons or arrest warrant on request, and that the failure to provide a copy of the arrest warrant suggested that it simply did not exist. It is true that the Response to Information Request on arrest warrants and summonses quoted by the Board indicates that the PSB normally delivers a summons to the person, that the Procuratorate will issue an arrest warrant after the PSB has investigated the case and has evidence that the suspect committed the crime, and that it is possible to obtain a copy of these documents by request to the PSB. Yet the same Response to Information Request also

Page: 11

notes that there are discrepancies in the implementation of the law across the country. The Board was certainly entitled to disbelieve the Applicant's allegation that his wife had asked for a copy of the arrest warrant but had been turned down, but it could not use the Response to Information Request as a basis for that conclusion without discussing the *caveat* with respect to the disparities in the enforcement of the law throughout the country. As for the contradiction found by the Board between what the Applicant wrote in his PIF (that his wife was shown a warrant but could not obtain a copy) and his testimony (where he apparently said that no warrant was issued), a careful reading of the transcript shows that the question was far from clear and that the Applicant genuinely misunderstood the question.

[26] The Board's finding that it was implausible the Applicant would be able to leave China undetected on his own genuine passport while an arrest warrant was issued against him, especially after the PSB had allegedly visited his house eight times looking for him, is equally questionable. The Board based its finding mainly on a Response to Information Request reporting the existence and expansion of a national Chinese policing database used by the PSB and at ports of entry and exit of the country. The same document also mentions that challenges remain with respect to information sharing between regional police units, and the Board itself recognizes that there is wide administrative discretion across the county and that bribery is prevalent in China. It is well established that implausibility findings may only be made in the "clearest of cases" (*Valtchev v Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration)*, 2001 FCT 776, at para 7), where "the facts as presented are either so far outside the realm of what could reasonably be expected that the trier of fact can reasonably find that it could not possibly have happened" (Lorne Waldman, *Immigration Law and Practice* (Markham, ON: Butterworths,

Page: 12

1992), s 8.22, cited in *Divsalar v Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration)*, 2002 FCT 653, at para 24). In light of the fact that the Board itself recognized that bribery is prevalent and that it is possible that information would not be effectively shared, the Board was not entitled to conclude that the Applicant's story is implausible. It was equally entirely speculative to find that the Applicant could not plausibly have travelled through China to apply for a US visa without being detected; this finding does not rest on any evidence.

[27] I have similar concerns with respect to the Board's assessment of the evidence concerning the frequency of acts of persecution towards Christians in Jilin province. The Board could reasonably conclude that incidents in Jilin were rare and on the low end of the spectrum within China, and that it was possible but unlikely that a church raid would occur there. The Board nevertheless recognizes that there are statements in the China Aid Association Report, upon which it relies, to the effect that reported incidents should not be confused with actual incidents, and that the reported events represent only the tip of the iceberg. Accordingly, the documentary evidence may not add weight to the Applicant's testimony or prove that the church raid occurred, but it could not be used to doubt the objective veracity of the Applicant's fear of persecution either.

[28] As for the negative inference on the Applicant's credibility relating to his subjective fear drawn from the fact that he did not seek protection in the US, the Board did not err. Although refugee claimants are not obliged to seek asylum in the first country they enter after flight, the failure to claim is considered a relevant consideration to impugn the credibility of a claimant, provided it is not the sole basis of the credibility finding (*Gavryushenko v Canada (MCI*), [2000]

FCJ No 1209, at para 11). It should also be noted that the United States is a designated country under section 101(1)(e) of the *Immigration and Refugee Protection Act*, SC 2001, c 27 (see *Immigration and Refugee Protection Regulations*, SOR/2002-227, s 159.3), and therefore claimants arriving through the US are not normally eligible for referral to the Board. In the circumstances, the Board did in fact consider the Applicant's explanation that he thought refugees were ill-treated in the US, but did not accept it, and considered it to be one element amongst many that impugned the Applicant's credibility. On this point alone, I do not think the Board's reasoning was unreasonable.

[29] As for the Board's assessment of the Applicant's *sur place* claim, the Board was certainly entitled to import its credibility findings to determine the *bona fide* of that claim. In other words, if indeed the Applicant has fabricated his story to claim refugee protection, a reasonable inference could be drawn that his current knowledge and participation in Christianity in Canada was acquired after his arrival to Canada, to support that fraudulent claim. The problem here is that the findings of the Board with respect to the genuineness of the Applicant's story are themselves open to question and are fraught with a number of deficiencies. In such a context, the inference drawn by the Board is unwarranted and it would be unreasonable to assume that the evidence relating to the Applicant's knowledge of Christianity and to his attendance of a church in Canada was fabricated in order to bolster his refugee claim.

V. Conclusion

[30] For all of the foregoing reasons, I find that this application for judicial review must be granted. Counsel for the Respondent submitted that the lack of documentary evidence is

sufficient to uphold the Board's decision, despite the serious flaws of its credibility analysis. It is no doubt true that a refugee claim must be established on the basis of both a subjective and objective fear of persecution. In the case at bar, however, the country condition evidence is far from compelling one way or another, and the appraisal of the situation on the ground cannot be totally divorced from the assessment of the Applicant's story. Accordingly, this file deserves to be reconsidered by another member of the Board, with due consideration of these reasons.

JUDGMENT

THIS COURT'S JUDGMENT is that this application for judicial review is granted. No

question is certified.

"Yves de Montigny"

Judge

FEDERAL COURT

SOLICITORS OF RECORD

STYLE OF CAUSE: HONGXIN SUN v THE MINISTER OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

PLACE OF HEARING: TORONTO, ONTARIO

DATE OF HEARING: MARCH 17, 2015

JUDGMENT AND REASONS: DE MONTIGNY J.

DATED: MARCH 27, 2015

APPEARANCES:

Ann Crawford

Ildiko Erdei

FOR THE APPLICANT

FOR THE RESPONDENT

SOLICITORS OF RECORD:

Ann Crawford Barrister and Solicitor Toronto, Ontario

William F. Pentney Deputy Attorney General of Canada Toronto, Ontario FOR THE APPLICANT

FOR THE RESPONDENT